DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CITY OF LONG BEACH C-8

2525 GRAND AVENUE e LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 308156 e (562) 570-4000

September 14, 2004

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Agreement No. 28395 With the County of Los Angeles
for Funding for Public Health and Bioterrorism Preparedness (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

Since 2002, the federal Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) has awarded the
County of Los Angeles (County) funding for bioterrorism preparedness and public health
infrastructure development to provide for response support to a bioterrorist threat or other
similar public health emergency in the County. On August 5, 2003, the City Council
authorized an agreement between the County and the City to implement the second year of
this program in Long Beach. The County has requested a new agreement to continue
these services for an additional year.

This matter was reviewed by Senior Deputy City Attorney Donna Gwin on September 2,
2004 and by Budget Management Officer David Wodynski on September 3, 2004.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

As the amendment covers the term effective August 31, 2004, City Council action on this
matter is requested on September 14, 2004.

FISCAL IMPACT

The total amount of the amendment agreement is $1,180,019. Funds will be appropriated in
conjunction with the adoption of the FY 05 budget. No match of funds is required on this
grant.

IT 1S RECOMMENDED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL:

Authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Agreement No.
28395 with the County of Los Angeles to provide for bioterrorism preparedness and
public heaith infrastructure development to accept funding in the amount of
$1,180,019 for a one-year period.

Respectfully submitted, APPROVED:

RONALD R. ARIAS y
DIRECTOR GERALD R. MILLER

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CITY MANAGER




